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Dr. M. M. Das: This particular Committee was appointed by the Central Ministry of Commerce and Industry. So, naturally, it will submit its report to that particular Ministry, namely the Ministry of Commerce •
and Industry of the Central Government.
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Dr. M. M. Das: I want notice.

Educated U x̂ mployed

*2131. Dr. Rama Rao: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state the extent to which the grants given by the Government of India to various State Governments under the scheme to relieve educated unemployment have been spent during the years
1954-55 and 1955-56?

The Deputy Minister of Education (Dr. K. L. Sliriniali): Out of the grant of Rs. 3.40,71,619 sanctioned during
1954-55 the State Governments utilized Rs. 2,23,40,800. During 1955-56
Rs. 3,25,64,227 were sanctioned and
the figures of amounts utilized have not yet been received from the State
Governments.

Dr. Rama Rao: It is estimated that the total unemployment of educated people by the end of the Second Five Year Plan would be much higher than at present; and there is a short-fall as a result of non-utilisation by the State Governments of even the amounts sanctioned by the Central Government. May I know what steps the Central Government are taking to see that the money is utilised fully and more money is sanctioned for the relief of unemployment?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The Central Government have requested the State Government and placed funds at their disposal. But there are certain difficulties in the scheme. Many of the educated people living in towns are not willing to go to rural areas. That is one of the great difficulties that has to be faced.

Dr. Rama R ao : Is it a fact that the low salaries offered to the educated unemployed people are not encouraging enough for them to take to work in villages and, if so, do Government contemplate increasing the salaries that are offered?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The question with regard to the increment of the salaries is already being considered by Government and they are taking active steps.

Sliri R. P. Garg: Is Government aware that in many States no scheme has been started but the money has been spent without giving employment to even a single person?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: As far as my information goes, most of the States have made use of this offer. 1 think out of all the States, twenty-five States, as far as I remember, have accepted the offer.

Shri R. P. Gai^: Has the Government got the figures of employment given to these people?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Figures of unemployment are there, but this scheme has a limited scope. It is to provide employment to some educated people.
It cannot solve the whole problem of unemployment which is a very wide problem.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Could I know what has been the appreciable decrease in the unemployment figure as a result of this expenditure of crores of rupees in 1954-55 and 1955­
56?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: It is quite
.obvious. Educated unemployed people have found employment with the help of this scheme and. naturally, unemployment has diminished to that extent. But, as I said, this scheme has a very limited scope. It cannot tackle the whole problem of unemployment.
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Shri Bhagwat A a Azad: Only the percentage I wanted.

General  Elections

*2133. Shri S. C. Samanta: WiU the Minister of Law be pleased to state: *

(a) whether the question of next General Elections has been considered and programme prepared for the same;

(b) if so, the nature of the programme;

(c) whether Lok Sabha will be dissolved before these elections;

(d) if so, when; and

(e) whether there will be any legal or conventional difficulty in doing so?

The Minister of Legal Aflbun (Shri Pataskar): (a) No.

(b) to (e). Do not arise.

Shri S. C. Samanta: As Government have declared that the elections are going to take place in the early part of 1957, may I laiow why these proceedings are not being taken as yet?

Shri Patagto: That is the Government’s intention, but particularly the matter has not been considered.

Shri Kamath: Now that there are, thanks to Government's own bungling and blundering..............

Mr. Speaker: What is all this preamble?

Shri Kamath: Otherwise it would not be understood, I am coming to the question.

There are three B’s in their bonnet namely, Bombay, Bengal and Bihar, does Government propose, before preparations for general elections are set afoot, to bow to the popular will, as manifested in the recent by-elections to the Bombay Assembly, and
^ve earnest and serious consideration to the inclusion of Bombay City in Maharashtra, just as they have bowed to the popular will in the case of-the merger or union proposal of Bengal and Bihar?

Mr. Speaker: It does not arise. ^

Shri Kamath: Elections cannot be held before that.

Mr. Speaker: Elections may take place, but this does not arise.
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Dr. Rama Rao: May I have the answer in English.

Shri JawaharfaU Nehm: I stated that according to the Constitution, general elections have to be held early next

